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CANSIM - Results
Table 105-02041.23.8
Pain or discomfort by severity, by age group and sex, household
population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community Health Survey
(CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and territories, every 2 years
Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226
Geography“=Nunavut
Age group Sex Pain or discomfort by severity? Characteristics*>:6:7| 2003| 2005
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons |13,743 14,948
discomfort by severity Percent 100.0 100.0
] . Number of persons (12,672 12,967
No pain or discomfort
Percent 92.2 86.7
Number of persons o59E 1,099
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent 1.9E 7.4
h Number of persons 783 817F
Bot Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
sexes Percent 5.7 s5.5E
Number of persons 558  497E
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent 4.1 3.3F
Number of persons F 320F
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent F 2.1F
] ] ] Number of persons F F
Total, 12 years Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
and over Percent F F
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons | 6,975 7,627
discomfort by severity Percent 100.0 100.0
. . Number of persons | 6,680 6,671
No pain or discomfort
Percent 95.8 87.5
] ] ] Number of persons F 549
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent F 7.2
Number of persons F 372E
Males Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
Percent F 4.09F
] ] Number of persons F F
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent F F
] ] Number of persons F F
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent F F
Number of persons F F

Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated




Percent

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort by severity

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Mild pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons

Females |Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
Percent
Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] ] Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ] Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
Both . . Number of persons
Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
sexes Percent
. . Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
] ) Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
12 to 19 years discomfort by severity Percent
i ] Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ] Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Males Moderate or severe pain or discomfort

Percent

Moderate pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort by severity

Number of persons

Percent

F F
6,768 7,321
100.0 100.0
5,993 6,296
88.5 86.0
167E 550
2.5E 7.5
609F F
9.0F F
445F F
6.6F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
3,286 3,321
100.0 100.0
3,016 3,128
91.8 94.2
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
1,612 1,683
100.0 100.0
1,538 1,581
95.4 93.9
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
F F
1,675 1,638
100.0 100.0




No pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Mild pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Moderate or severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent
Females
] ] Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] ] Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
Both Mod ¢ ] di fort Number of persons
oderate or severe pain or discomfor
Sexes Percent
. . Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
. . Number of persons
20 to 34 years No pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] Number of persons
Males Moderate or severe pain or discomfort

Percent

Moderate pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort by severity

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Mild pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

1,478
88.3
F
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4,821
100.0
4,675
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2,330
100.0
2,244

96.3
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2,491
100.0
2,431
97.6
F

F

1,547
94.5
F
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5,278
100.0
4,731

89.6
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2,730
100.0
2,423

88.7
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2,548
100.0
2,309
90.6
F
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Moderate or severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Moderate pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent
Females
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ) Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] . Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
Both . . Number of persons
Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
sexes Percent
. . Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ) Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] . Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
i ] ] Number of persons
35 to 44 years Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Males Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. ] Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ) Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] . Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
i ] ] Number of persons
Females [Mild pain or discomfort

Percent

Moderate or severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Moderate pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent
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2,543
100.0
2,262

89.0
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1,368
100.0
1,270F
92.8
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1,174
100.0
992
84.5
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2,900
100.0
2,444

84.3
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1,433
100.0
1,221

85.2
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1,467
100.0
1,223

83.3
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Severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

45 to 64 years

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort by severity

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Mild pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent
Both ) ) Number of persons
sexes Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. ] Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ) Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] . Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] Number of persons
Males Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ) Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] . Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
Females Number of persons

Moderate or severe pain or discomfort

Percent

Moderate pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons
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1,361
100.0
1,324

97.3
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1,211
100.0
983
81.1

199F
16.4F
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2,931
100.0
2,363

80.6
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1,466
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1,271
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Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated

Percent

65 years and
over

Total population for the variable pain or
discomfort by severity

Number of persons

Percent

No pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Mild pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Both Mod ¢ ] di fort Number of persons
oderate or severe pain or discomfor
Sexes Percent
. . Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. . . Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ] Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Males Moderate or severe pain or discomfort
Percent
. ] Number of persons
Moderate pain or discomfort
Percent
. . Number of persons
Severe pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] ) Number of persons
Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated
Percent
Total population for the variable pain or Number of persons
discomfort by severity Percent
] . Number of persons
No pain or discomfort
Percent
i ] ] Number of persons
Mild pain or discomfort
Percent
] ] Number of persons
Females |Moderate or severe pain or discomfort

Percent

Moderate pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severe pain or discomfort

Number of persons

Percent

Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

521
100.0
412

79.2
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Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

—




[

Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

1.
2.

3.
. When comparing estimates, it is important to use confidence intervals to determine if differences between values

8.

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2003 and 2005

Population aged 12 and over who report that they usually have pain or discomfort. Severity is measured as severe,
moderate or mild.

Canada and provincial estimates are based on sub-sample weights.

are statistically significant. Confidence intervals describe sampling variability and give an indication of the precision
of a given estimate. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95%
confidence intervals (CIs).

. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified as follows: (E) use with caution.
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed due to extreme sampling variability

and are identified as follows: (F) too unreliable to be published.

. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific

reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.
The CANSIM table 105-0204 is an update of CANSIM table 105-0004.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0204 - Pain or discomfort by severity, by age group and sex, household
population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and
territories, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).
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