

<u>Home</u> > <u>CANSIM</u> >

(Note: Content area on this page may be wider than usual.)

CANSIM - Results

Table 105-02041,2,3,8

Pain or discomfort by severity, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and territories, every 2 years

Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography³=Nunavut

				2003	2005
		Total population for the variable pain or discomfort by severity	Number of persons	13,743	14,948
			Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	12,672	12,967
			Percent	92.2	86.7
		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	259 ^E	1,099
		wind pain or disconnect	Percent	1.9 ^E	7.4
	Both	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	783 ^E	817 ^E
	sexes	imoderate of severe pair of discomfort	Percent	5.7 ^E	5.5 ^E
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons	558 ^E	497 ^E
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	4.1 ^E	3.3 ^E
		Savora nain ar diagomfart	Number of persons	F	320 ^E
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	2.1 ^E
Total 12 vaces		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
Total, 12 years and over			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	6,975	7,627
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort Number of persons	6,680	6,671	
		ne pain or disconnect	Percent	95.8	87.5
		Number of persons	F	549	
		mind pain or disconnect	Percent	F	7.2
	Males	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	372 ^E
		imoderate of severe pair of discomfort	Percent	F	4.9 ^E
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		moderate pain of disconnect	Percent	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		Devel e pairi or disconnoit	Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F

1	I	I	Percent	l F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	6,768	7,321
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		, ,	Number of persons	5,993	6,296
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	88.5	86.0
		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	167 ^E	550
			Percent	2.5 ^E	7.5
	<u>.</u> .		Number of persons	609 ^E	F
	Females	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	9.0 ^E	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons	445 ^E	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	6.6 ^E	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		Severity of pain of disconnoct, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	3,286	3,321
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No noin au diacomfont	Number of persons	3,016	3,128
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	91.8	94.2
		Mild wain an diagonatant	Number of persons	F	F
		Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
	Both	Madanaka an assaura nain an dia anafant	Number of persons	F	F
	sexes	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,612	1,683
12 to 19 years		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No nain an diagonafant	Number of persons	1,538	1,581
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	95.4	93.9
		Mild wain an diagonafout	Number of persons	F	F
		Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
	 Na - 1	Madanaka an assasa na ina an dia anafant	Number of persons	F	F
	Males	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Madamata and Caramatana	Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
	L	Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,675	1,638
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
	I				

		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	1,478	1,547
		-	Percent	88.3	94.5
		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F -	F -
			Percent	F -	F
		Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F -	F
	Females	·	Percent	F -	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F -	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons		F
			Percent		F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons		F
	<u> </u>	coroning or paint or anocomics s, not could	Percent		F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons		5,278
		discomfort by severity	Percent		100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons		4,731
			Percent	97.0	89.6
		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	300 ^E
		wind pain or disconnect	Percent	F	5.7 ^E
	Both	M. Janakana and Janakana di Ja	Number of persons	F	F
	sexes	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort Percent	Number of persons	F	F
			F	F	
			Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	2,330	2,730
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
00.1 0.4		No main an diagonafant	Number of persons	2,244	2,423
20 to 34 years		No pain or discomfort	Percent	96.3	88.7
		Mild and an all and a second	Number of persons	F	F
		Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		M. Janeta and S. Janeta	Number of persons	F	F
	Males	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Mederate pain or discounts	Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Source main or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	100.0 1 4,675 4 97.0 F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	2,491	2,548
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		Na main an diagon font	Number of persons	2,431	2,309
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	97.6	90.6
		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
	ı	-	1	1	

1	I	I	Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
	Females		Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	 F
			Percent	F	F
	 		Number of persons	2,543	2,900
		Total population for the variable pain or discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	2,262	2,444
			Percent	89.0	84.3
			Number of persons	F	04.5 Е
		Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	
	D . 44		Number of persons	F	 F
	Both sexes	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	 F
			 	F	 F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons		
			Percent	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	- F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,368	1,433
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	1,270 ^E	1,221
			Percent	92.8	85.2
35 to 44 years		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
	Males	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		·	Percent	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		coroning or paint or anocomions, more classes	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,174	1,467
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	992	1,223
		The paint of disconnect	Percent	84.5	83.3
	 	Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
	Females	mind pain or disconnect	Percent	F	F
		Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		inioderate or severe pairror disconnoct	Percent	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
	I			1	

		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
	ļ	, ,	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	2,572	2,931
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	2,307	2,363
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	89.7	80.6
		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	298 ^E
			Percent	F	10.2 ^E
	Both		Number of persons	236 ^E	F
	sexes	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	9.2 ^E	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Carrana main an diagonafant	Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
45 to 64 years		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,361	1,466
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	1,324	1,271
			Percent	97.3	86.7
			Number of persons	F	F
		Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
	L		Number of persons	F	F
	Males	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Course walls and discount at	Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		Severity of pain of disconnort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	1,211	1,465
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No main an diagonatant	Number of persons	983	1,092
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	81.1	74.5
		Mild nain an discomfont	Number of persons	F	270 ^E
		Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	18.4 ^E
	Females	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	199 ^E	F
		Moderate of Severe paint of disconnect	Percent	16.4 ^E	F
		Medanata main an dia année nt	Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Commence of the second	Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
I	I	I	· · · · · ·		

		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	521	519
		discomfort by severity	Percent	100.0	100.0
		No main an diagonafant	Number of persons	412	301 ^E
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	79.2	58.0 ^E
		No.	Number of persons	F	F
		Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
	Both	Madamata and the same from	Number of persons	F	F
	sexes	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Madayata nain ay diasayafayt	Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Covere main on discount out	Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Coverity of main on discountant material	Number of persons	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	F	315
		discomfort by severity	Percent	F	100.0
		No main an diagonafant	Number of persons	F	176 ^E
		No pain or discomfort	Percent	F	55.7 ^E
		NATI A COLOR DE LA	Number of persons	F	F
	Males	Mild pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
65 years and		Mederate or covere noise or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
over		Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort Number of perso	Number of persons	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort	Percent	F	F
		Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		Severe pain or disconnort	Percent	F	F
		everity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		Severity of pain of discombit, not stated	Percent	F	F
		Total population for the variable pain or	Number of persons	F	204
		discomfort by severity	Percent	F	100.0
		No pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		No pain of discomort	Percent	F	F
		Mild pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
		wind pain of discomfort	Percent	F	F
	Females	Moderate or severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
	Cinales	Woderate of Severe pair of disconnect	Percent	F	F
		Moderate pain or discomfort Severe pain or discomfort	Number of persons	F	F
			Percent	F	F
			Number of persons	F	F
		cororo parir or discomment	Percent	F	F
		Severity of pain or discomfort, not stated	Number of persons	F	F
		Terminal dissemination stated	Percent	F	F

Symbol legend:

^t Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

- 1 Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2003 and 2005
- **2.** Population aged 12 and over who report that they usually have pain or discomfort. Severity is measured as severe, moderate or mild.
- 3. Canada and provincial estimates are based on sub-sample weights.
- **4.** When comparing estimates, it is important to use confidence intervals to determine if differences between values are statistically significant. Confidence intervals describe sampling variability and give an indication of the precision of a given estimate. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- 5. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified as follows: (E) use with caution.
- **6.** Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed due to extreme sampling variability and are identified as follows: (F) too unreliable to be published.
- 7. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.
- 8. The CANSIM table 105-0204 is an update of CANSIM table 105-0004.

Source: Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0204 - Pain or discomfort by severity, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canadian Community Health Survey (CCHS 2.1 and 3.1), Canada, provinces and territories, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).*

http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E& CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1_E.htm& RootDir=CII/

(accessed: October 17, 2008)

Printer-friendly format Begin a new CANSIM request

Date Modified: 2007-05-25